WV-73 Approved / July 7, 2017



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, Ben Eskola, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Eskola, LLC ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Eskola, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Ben Eskola
Signature: Sen colod
Title: Member
Company Name: Eskola, LLC
Date: 11/13/2020
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of November, 2020.
By Commission expires 11 22 2021
(Seal) Megan Brooke Reraud
(Notary Pyblic) Rev. July 7, 2017

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not ilmited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Eskola, LLO		
Authorized Signature: John Colon G	Dale://	1-13-20 min
State of TN	···	MROOM
County of Hamblen , to-wit:		The Control of the Co
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 13 day	of November	
My Commission expires	, 20 <u>21</u> .	OF HARDS
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Megan	Brooke Genaud

EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

Name of Vendor:	Eskola, LLC	
Address of Vendor:		
	2418 N. Morelock Rd Morristown, TN 37814	
Phone Number of Vendor:	423-318-2196	
WV Contractors License	WV- 057794	

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

No.

The Base Bid shall consist of all the work described in Section 01 1000 Summary and contained in the Construction Documents.

Total Base Bid:

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as defined in the Bidding Documents.

Written in numbers.

Total Base Bid:

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as defined in the Bidding Documents.

Written in words.

\$435,50000

FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOMARS AND ZERO CENTS

Nov.	17.	2020	12:53PM
ocuSian E	nvelo	ne ID: 3	248A558-CR17-4524-B5B2-D4003A5028F

No. 0999 P. 5

	AgencyREQ.P.O#		
		BID BOND	
of 241 of 151 South Dakota of West Virginia, a well and truly to b The Cor Department of Ad	N. Franklin Street, Chicago, IL with its principal office in the Ci as Obligee, in the penal sum of _ made, we jointly and severally addition of the above obligation i	forristown, TN 37814 60606 , a corporation of Sioux Fails Five Percent of Amount Bid whind ourselves, our heirs, admits such that whereas the Princesal, attached hereto and made	Eskola, LLC , as Principal, and
(a) (b) allached hereto a the agreement cre full force and effe event, exceed the The Sure way impaired or a	and shall furnish any other bonds eated by the acceptance of said in ict. It is expressly understood are penal amount of this obligation of ety, for the value received, hereb	e and insurance required by the bid, then this obligation shall be nd agreed that the liability of the herein stated. By stipulates and agrees that the states in the sta	nto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal a bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
WITNES	S. the following signatures and s	seals of Principal and Surety e	xecuted and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
	cipal individually if Principal is an		
Principal Seal		s: - 9	Eskola, LLC (Name of Brindpal) (Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent) MEMBER (Title)
Surety Seal	SE AND SE	Ву:	Western Surety Company (Name of Surety) Boousigned by: Calleine L. McMillan Appersonates C. Catherine L. McMillan Altorney-In-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must affach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and scal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Tom McCarley, Catherine L Mc Millan, Marilyn S Spoon, Endia Williams, Individually

of Knoxville, TN, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, scal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 5th day of October, 2020,

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T Berdet Wine Beridens

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha } s

On this 5th day of October, 2020, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakots; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2021



J. Mohr, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 17th day of November, 2020.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treesurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



BID ENCLOSED

Twin Falls Resort SP - Lodge Roof Rehabilitation

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources **Property and Procurement Office** 324 4th Avenue South Charleston, WV 25303

Buyer: Jamie Adkins

Solicitation #ARFQ DNR21*23

Bid By:

Eskola LLC 2418 N Morelock Rd Morristown, TN 37814 Ph: 423-318-2196

Fax: 423-318-2198

Contractor License #: 057794

Bid Date: 11/17/2020 Time: 1:30 PM



Bidder has complied with the Instructions to Bidders and has completed all bid forms without qualifying statements.